

No. 22-481

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAPHNE MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOSHUA WINDHAM

Counsel of Record

ROBERT FROMMER

CHRISTIAN LANSINGER

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd.

Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22201

(703) 682-9320

jwindham@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government Used a Pole Camera to Search for Evidence.....	3
II. Courts Are Confused About Pole Cameras Because <i>Katz</i> Elevates Irrelevant Details Over the Government’s Investigative Pur- pose	5
III. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Adopt a Test that Focuses on the Govern- ment’s Investigative Purpose.....	9
A. This Court’s Recent Decisions Pave the Way for a Purpose-Based Test	9
B. A Purpose-Based Test Would Honor the Fourth Amendment’s Text and History.....	12
C. Adopting a Test that Focuses on the Government’s Purpose Would Allow the Court to Engage in Real Constitu- tional Scrutiny	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	6–7
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	2
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	2, 4, 6–7, 10–11, 13–15
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	2
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	12
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2, 3, 5, 6, 8–13, 15–16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	2, 5, 6, 10–11, 13–14
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	1
<i>LMP Servs., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 160 N.E.3d 822 (Ill. 2019)	1

<i>Long Lake Twp. v. Maxon</i> , No. 349230, 2022 WL 4281509 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 2022)	1
<i>Morgan v. Fairfield County</i> , 903 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2018)	3, 4, 13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	5
<i>Rainwaters v. Tenn. Wildlife Res. Agency</i> , No. 20-CV-6, 2022 WL 17491794 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Mar. 22, 2022).....	1–2
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	2, 6
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)	13
<i>Tuggle v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1107 (2022)	1, 6
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 813 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 213 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	1
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	6–7, 10–11, 13–14

<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	9
<i>United States v. Moore-Bush</i> , 36 F.4th 320 (1st Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 6–8, 11
<i>United States v. Trice</i> , 966 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021).....	6–9
<i>United States v. Vankesteren</i> , 553 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2009)	8

Other Authorities

Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Atlas of Surveillance</i> , https://atlasofsurveillance.org/atlas (updated Sept. 28, 2022)	8–9
Jeffrey Bellin, <i>Fourth Amendment Textualism</i> , 118 Mich. L. Rev. 233 (2019).....	9
Laura Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....	15
Luke Milligan, <i>The Forgotten Right to Be Secure</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 713 (2014)	15
Nathan Bailey, <i>An Etymological English Dictionary</i> (22d ed. 1770)	13
Noah Webster, <i>An Universal American Dictionary of the English Language</i> 66 (1828) (reprint 6th ed. 1989).....	13

Richard Posner, <i>The Uncertain Protection of Privacy by the Supreme Court</i> , 1979 Sup. Ct. Rev. 173.....	9
William Baude & James Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)	9
